

GAHC010044752025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./291/2025

ADITYA SARMA BORUAH @ ADITYA SHARMA BARUAH
S/O DILIP SARMA BORUAH
R/O VILL-TELIAGAON
P.S. NORTH LAKHIMPUR (SADAR)
P.O. JAPISAJIA-787031
DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:PARTHA PRATIM HAZARIKA
S/O BABUL HAZARIKA
R/O 96 KOILAMARI
P.S.NORTH LAKHIMPUR

PIN-787001
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S G BARUAH, MR. B BORGOHAIN,MR B SAIKIA,MR. S
NEOG

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --**17.02.2026**

Heard Ms. S.G. Baruah, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K.K. Das, the learned Addl. PP appearing on behalf of State respondent.

2. It is submitted by Mr. Das that some time is required to take instructions from the I/O as to whether after filing of the Charge Sheet there is further requirement of seized articles and vis-à-vis if there is any confiscation proceeding has already been initiated.

3. In view of this, list the matter accordingly on **27.02.2026** enabling the Addl. PP to take necessary instructions in this regard.

4. Also call for the scanned copy of the TCR in connection with PRC Case No. 813/2025 which is pending before the Court of learned JMFC No. 2, Kamrup (M) along with the Case Diary.

5. Registry will do the needful.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant