

GAHC010044752025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./291/2025

ADITYA SARMA BORUAH @ ADITYA SHARMA BARUAH
S/O DILIP SARMA BORUAH
R/O VILL-TELIAGAON
P.S. NORTH LAKHIMPUR (SADAR)
P.O. JAPISAJIA-787031
DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:PARTHA PRATIM HAZARIKA
S/O BABUL HAZARIKA
R/O 96 KOILAMARI
P.S.NORTH LAKHIMPUR PIN-787001
DIST. LAKHIMPUR ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S G BARUAH, MR. B BORGOHAIN,MR B SAIKIA,MR. S
NEOG

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

24.08.2026

Heard Ms S G Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms S H

Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. It is noticed that the scanned copies of the TCR were called for, by order dated 17.02.2026, but till date, the scanned copies have not been received by the Registry of this Court.

3. It is as such, directed that the learned JMFC No. 2, Kamrup (Metro) should send a report to the Registry as to why the scanned copies of the TCR in connection with PRC Case No. 813/2025, have not been sent till date, to the Registry of this Court.

4. Further, Ms S H Bora, is also directed to get the instructions as ordered by this Court by the same order dated 17.02.2026. The instructions were sought for with regard to the further requirement of the seized articles in any further investigation to be conducted by the Investigating Officer and also, as to whether any confiscation proceeding has been initiated with regard to the seized articles.

5. List this matter on 2nd of September, 2026.

6. A copy of this order be furnished to Ms S H Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant